
Municipal Planning Commission 
Agenda 

December 12, 2018 
 
 
1. MPC Meeting – Call Meeting to Order – 6:30 pm 

2. Adoption of Agenda 

3. Minutes November 7, 2018 Minutes 

a) Business arising from the Minutes 

4. Items for Discussion: 

a) Development Application 2018-20 

i. Carport Requesting Variance of Side Setback 

1. Development Officer - Report 

2. Submission:  Applicant Grant Nelson 

3. Public Submission 

a. Written Submission -  

b. Presentation -  

4. Rebuttal:  Applicant Grant Nelson 

b) Subdivision Application 2018-0-181 (County of Warner) 

1. Request for Comment in Accordance with Intermunicipal Development Plan 

5. Adjournment 



Village of Stirling 
Notice of Development Hearing 

Land Use Bylaw  
 

Village of Stirling Development Permit DA 2018-20 

Application No. 
DA 2018-20 FORM B 

 
 

 
 
 

Please take notice that an application has been made for a development permit for the 
following: 
 

1. Construction of a Carport requesting a variance (waiver) to the 1.5 m (5 ft) side 
setback requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 415-08:  

• To allow the Carport foundation to be located 0.61 m (2 ft) from the South 
property line and the roof overhang to be located 0.46 m (1.5 ft) from the 
South property line.       

 

 

Legal description – Lot 17, Block 22, Plan 7711377 

Civic Address – 342 5 Street 

 

Place of Hearing:  Council Chambers, Stirling Community Centre 

Time of Hearing:  6:30 p.m. 

Date of Hearing:  Wednesday, December 12, 2018 

 

 

Any person affected by the said proposal has the right to present a written brief prior to the 
hearing and to be present and be heard at the hearing. 
Persons requesting to be heard at the hearing shall submit briefs to the Village office no later 
than 4:00 pm on Wednesday, December 12, 2018. 
A copy of the application is available for review at the Village of Stirling Office (229 4 Ave 
Stirling, Alberta, 403-756-3379) during regular business hours. 
 
 

 

DATE: November 22, 2018                              Signed:  
       Development Officer, Village of Stirling 
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Memo 
To: Village of Stirling Municipal Planning Commission File: 8G-71 
  
From: Bonnie Brunner, Senior Planner Date: Dec. 3, 2018 
  e-mailed  

Re:  Report on Development Permit Application 
 No: DA 2018-20 
 
 
Date of Receipt: November 21, 2018 
Deemed Complete: November 22, 2018 
Legal Description:  Lot 17 Block 22 Plan 7711377 
Address:  342 5 Street 
Land Use District:   Residential (R) 
  
 
Summary of application: 
 
1. The applicant is proposing to construct/attach a carport (partially enclosed) to the south side of the 

existing single-detached dwelling, with the foundation of the structure located 0.61 metres (2 feet) 
from the property line; roof overhang is proposed to be located 0.46 metres (1.5 feet) from the 
property line.     

2. A variance to the 1.5 metre (5 foot) side yard setback is requested.   

3. The development application has been circulated to adjacent landowners in accordance with the 
Village of Stirling Land Use Bylaw No. 415-08.   

 
Planning Comments: 

 
1. The subject property is zoned Residential and fronts 5th Street.  The block does not contain a lane; 

as such, there is no rear access to the property. 

2. Given the proposed setback from the property line, potential drainage impacts to the adjacent 
property should be a consideration. If the application is approved, a condition addressing drainage 
should be required to ensure run-off from the roof of the structure does not create nuisance.   

3. The applicant has been advised to contact Park Enterprises to discuss the Safety Codes 
requirements applicable to construction of a structure attached to a dwelling and within 1.22 metres 
(4 feet) of a property line. 

 

Options: 

A. The MPC may choose to deny the application: 

1. As the development does not comply with the minimum side yard setback of 1.5 m (5 feet) 
prescribed for the Residential district.   
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2. Given the proximity of the development to the property line, has the potential to create drainage 
impacts to the adjacent parcel. 

 

B. The MPC may choose to grant the variance request and approve the application.  If the MPC 
chooses to approve the application, the following conditions and informative are recommended: 

1. The development is to conform to the approved site plan submitted as part of the development 
application dated November 21, 2018.  A variance is granted to the side yard setback to allow 
the carport foundation to be located a minimum of 0.61 metres (2 feet) from the southern 
property line and the roof overhang a minimum of 0.46 metres (1.5 feet) from the southern 
property line.  

2. The applicant is responsible for completing the final building grade so drainage flows away from 
the building but so as not to adversely affect the neighbouring lots.  Run-off from the roof of the 
carport must be retained on site and/or directed toward 5th Street so as to not adversely affect 
the neighbouring lot. 

3. Construction of the carport, including exterior finishes is to be completed within 12 months from 
the date of issue of this development permit.  

4. All refuse on the construction site shall be property screened or placed in an approved enclosure 
until removed for disposal. Construction waste is not allowed to be taken to the Village Transfer 
Station. 

5. The applicant is responsible for obtaining a building permit prior to commencement and any 
other applicable safety codes permits from the designated safety codes officer. 

Informative: 

1. The applicant must contact Alberta One Call (1-800-242-3447) to locate any utility lines prior to 
commencement. 

2. Temporary use of a shipping container for site storage while construction takes place requires a 
development permit in accordance with the Land Use Bylaw.   
































